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COVERS MECHANISM (1) AR AEAEQ) 1
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description 5t P4 Req.
1 P11 Crank Chamber Cover b E E A 1
2 P12 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket b T H R 1
3 W73 Screw(11/64-40X10) $Z 44 5
4 P14 Screw(M12-1.75X9) R 44 2
5 P15 O-Ring ORI BB 3 3
6 P1-6 QOil Sight Top Window kg 2
7 P17 Screw (9/64-40X10) 92 4 10
8 P18 Top Cover (Middle) EE(P) 1
9 P19 Screw (11/64-40X6.5) ¥ 44 2
10 P1-10 Nut e 2
11 P1-11 Screw (9/64-40X5.5) 3 44 4
12 P1-12 Top Cover (Middle) Spring rTE(P)EE 1
13  P1-13 Nut g 2
14 P1-14 Top Cover (Middle) Hinge EER(P)EEIR 1
15 P1-15 Screw (9/64-40X6) $Z 44 10
16 P1-16 Top Cover (Front) EEGD 1
17 P1-17 Rivet 47 2
18 P1-18 Top Cover (Front) Gasket EEHR G 1
19 P1-19 Screw (5/16-24X32) B 44 3
20 P1-20 Washer # R 3
21 G121 Emblem LA 1
22 P1-22 Warning Sticker B BE UK 1
23  P1-23 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket B # kR 1
24 P1-24 Machine Frame End Cover Bk A 1
25 P1-25 Looper Lever Shaft Cover Gasket B i 2 R 1
26 P1-26 Looper Lever Shaft Cover B & 1
27 P1-27  Screw (9/64-40X7) 32, 44 10
28 W18-3  O-Ring O BB 3 1
29 P1-29 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8) aE R4 1
30 P1-30 Plug Screw(M14-1X6.5) 1k B2 4% 2
31 P1-31  Screw (1/4-28X32.5) 92 4 2
32 P1-32 Washer A 3
33 P1-33 Crank Chamber Cover Qil Shield By lAR R 1
34 P1-34 Oil Seal Plug i 1
35 P1-35 Sewing Head Qil Defense Iy i AR 1
36 P1-36 Sewing Head Key e B 23R 2
37 P1-37 Screw (9/64-40X8.5) ¥ 4% 2
38 P1-38  Screw (1/4-28X19) 32 4 1
39 P1-39 Pin EGiEg ] 1
40 P1-40 Knife Driving Connection Qil Guard g 1







COVERS MECHANISM (1) ki % QD) 1
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.

41 Pl1-41 Knife Driving Connection Felt LI 1

42 Pl-42 Thread Carrier And Hook Driving Rod Oil Guard ~ [# jd 48 * 1

43  P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) A/ 2

44 Pl1-44 Seal #Hy 2

45 P1-45 Nut LY 2

46 P1-46 Sewing Head Cover(Left) B EpE 1

47 P1-47 Emblem Sticker &g Bk A 1

48 P1-48 Seal Plug I 1

49 P1-49 Seal Plug O 1

50 PI1-50 Oil Guide Wire WS g 1

51 P1-51 Crank Chamber Cover, C. Set W hE P E R 1

52 P1-52 Top Cover (Middle), C. Set FECP e 1

53 P1-53 Top Cover (Front), C. Set FEGE)e 1

54 Pl1-54 Knife Driving Connection Oil Guard, C. Set VI R 1

55 PI-55 Sewing Head Cover Gasket aF o FF 1

56 PI1-56 Sewing Head Cover Gasket(Front) &g E 1

57 P1-57 Needle Thrad Take-up Guard HFE 1

58 PI-58 Screw(M4-0.7X8) A/ 2

59 P1-59 Machine Frame 8 1

60 P1-60 Machine Frame A 1

61 Pl-61 Sewing Head Cover(Left), C. Set BEpE R 1

62 P1-62 Sewing Head Cover Gasket(Front), C. Set BEpa E 1

63 GIl-63 Lamp A 1

64 Gl-64 Cord Clamp (1/8") A% 1

65  Gl-47 Emblem Sticker &2.99 pE A 1

66 W47  Plg iz 1






COVERS MECHANISM (2) 1 244 (2) 2
Ref.  Parts

No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P2-1 Sewing Cylinder Fl & 30483 1
2 P2-2 Sewing Cylinder Gasket Ok b AR F 1
3 P2-3 Alignment Pin BEFEH 1
4 P2-4 Knock Pin B A 1
5 P2-5 Screw(3/8-24X7.5) A 1
6 P2-6 Seal Gasket abh R 1
7 P2-7 Cylinder Frame Cover (Front) W E 1
8 P5-38 Screw (9/64-40X6.5) A/ 10
9 P2-9 Oil Gauge Ak 1
10 P2-10 Screw (M22-1.5X5.7) L 1
11 P2-11 O-Ring 03] ¥% & 1
12 P2-12 Seal Gasket A ES 1
13 P2-13 Cylinder Frame Cover (Left) 2 F 1
14 P2-14 Oil Gauge, C.Set AR 1
15 P2-15 Model Plate A B4R 1
16 P2-16 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper) +E 1
17 P2-17 Seal Gasket A ES 1
18 P2-18 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) A 8
19 P2-19 Dust Defender (Upper) b R-E (L)) 1
20 P2-20 Screw (3/32-56X1.55) A 1
21 P2-21 Dust Defender (Lower) FAECT) 1
22 P2-22 Pin &= 2
23 P2-23 Looper Cover Spring Support SEE PR 1
24 P2-24 Screw (11/64-40X5) A 1
25 P2-25 Looper Cover Spring BEES X S 1
26 P2-26  Screw (9/64-40X5.5) TR 1
27 P2-27 Lopper Cover T 44 FE 1
28 P2-28 Pin &= 1
29 P2-29 Screw (9/64-40X5.7) A/ 1
30 P2-30 Chain-off Cutting Knife 2] 7 1
31 P2-31 Chain-off Cutting Knife Guard 37 HE P 1
32 P2-32  Screw (M4-0.7X4.5) ¥ 5 1
33 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) A/ 1
34 P2-34 Looper Thread Guide Wire i 4[] 1
35 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) A 1
36 P2-36 Feed Drive Shaft Cover Gasket Ak R 2
37 P2-37 Feed Drive Shaft Cover e E 2
38 P2-38 Screw (9/64-40X4.5) A/ 6
39 P2-39 Looper Cover Spring Support, C. Set ¥ P 1
40 P2-40 Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper), C. Set +EE 1
G2-1 G2-1 Sewing Cylinder FlF TR 1
G2-5 Pl1-48 Plug o E 1
G2-10 G2-10 Screw (M16-2X5) A 1
G2-11 WI18-3 Gasket 704 5 1
41 P2-41 MIT Sticker MIT BE3 1
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THREAD EYELETS MECHANISM i AR 3
Ref.  Parts

No.  No. Description oo 4 Req.
1 P3-1 Thread Guide Plate BER 1
2 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) 82 44 12
3 P3-3 Thread Eyelet &R FL 4
4 P3-4 Thread Pipe (Long) B8 E (k) 1
5 P3-5 Thread Pipe (Short) B E (D) 1
6 P3-6 Warning Sticker S Ak 4K 1
7 P1-58 Screw (M4-0.7X8) ¥Z 44 2
8 P3-8 Thread Guide Plate, C. Set BRI 1
9 P3-9 Thread Guide Plate Support BEARXIFH 2
10 P3-10 Screw (11/64-40X7) ¥ 44 2
11 P3-11 Thread Tension Support L &R A B R R 1
12 P3-12 Thread Tension Support Bracket LR B R XA 2
13 P3-13 Screw (7/32-32X9.5) ¥Z 44 4
14 P3-14 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) $E 44 1
15 P3-15 Tension Release Shaft Spring ks 2 1
16 P3-16 Tension Release Shaft T 71 B 1
17 P3-17 Nut R R 6
18 P3-18 Tension Spring Bushing 5k 71 58 % 2R 5L ) S i 6
19 P3-19 Looper Thread Tension Spring KR E S 1
20 P3-20 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring I E S S 1
21 P3-21 Needle Thread Tension Spring HERNE R 4
22 P3-22 Tension Release Pin Bushing RN ERIEHEE 7
23 P3-23 Thread Tension Disc A tﬂ A 12
24 P3-24 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet ik W 3
25 P3-25  Tension Post kA s'ﬁ ff XA 6
26 P3-26 Tension Release Pin T S1 R AT 7
27 pP3-27 SP Device, C. Set sHegEy A 1
28 P3-28 Qil Cup Lip b GRS 1
29 P3-29 Hinge Pin AR 2
30 P3-30 SP Felt SPZzy i Bt 4
31 P3-31 SP Felt Stay SP#y i 8t A4 1
32 P3-32 Oil Wick Pliz R 1
33 P3-33 SP Container 59 o bk A7 A 1
34 P3-34 SP Container Support £y A8 B 1
35 P1-27 Screw (9/64-40X7) ¥Z 44 2
36 P3-36 Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder RGAFIER 1
37 P3-37 Thread Take-up Eyelet RERAT 1
38 P3-38  Screw (1/8-44X8) 82 44 1
39 P3-39 Looper Thread Take-up Guide T 4 4R FATH S 1
40 P3-40 Screw (1/8-44X4.3) B 44 5
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THREAD EYELETS MECHANISM i AR A 3
Ref.  Parts

No.  No. Description 5t 4 Req.
41 P3-41 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Front) T 4 4R $RAF(AT) 1
42 P3-42 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Rear) T 4 R 747 (12) 1
43 P3-43 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) ¥Z 44 4
44 P3-44 Eyelet Supporting Plate R EGAT B AR 1
45 P3-45 Looper Thread Guard ST 1
46 P3-46 Top Cover Thread Pipe LB g 1
47 P3-47 Looper Thread Guide Wire (Upper) K 2 EY 1
48 P3-48 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket 4% 7k /7 Bl & 22 1
49 P3-49 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin WERFR A AR 4
50 P3-50 Screw (1/8-44X2) ¥ 44 4
51 P3-51 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder WBIRAAER 5 1
52 P3-52 Screw (3/32-56X6) ¥2 44 2
53 P3-53  Needle Thread Guide Wire HGEGREB R 1
54 P3-54 Head Cover Thread Eyelet LER&RBE R 1
55

56 P3-56 Needle Thread Eyelet Holder STERTR 1 A EAT 1
57 P3-57 Screw (11/64-40X12.5) $Z 44 1
58 P3-58 Needle Thread Eyelet SR TR N AR 4
59 P3-59 Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket BRep & 4 1
60 P3-60 Screw (3/32-56X3) ¥Z 44 1
61 P3-61 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) ¥ 4% 2
62 P3-62 Stitch Unlocked Spring PR F 1
63 P3-63 Stitch Unlocked Spring Holder Bhag 78 B K 4n 1
64 P3-64 Needle Bracket HEE S Z"i 1
65 W13-17  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) $Z 44 4
66

67 P3-67 Screw (1/8-44X2.7) 82 44 2
68 P3-68 Thread Guide, C. Set BEW 1
69 P3-69 Eyelet Supporting Plate, C. Set RGATE T AR 1
70 P3-70 Needle Bracket, C. Set W X 1
71 P3-71 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder, C. Set ~ B4k A FE R 224 1
72 P3-72 SP Felt Stay, C. Set SPxy bt % Ax fa 1
73 P3-73 Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder, C. Set REMAIEE A 1






BUSHINGS MECHANISM £ H i 4
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
1

2 P4-2 Adapter Hih i dihes 1
3 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) b 5k 2
4 P4-4 Ball Bearing #ih- 1
5 P4-5 Bearing Housing Bk B T_F 1
6 P4-6 Screw (3/16-32X11.5) b 5k 4
7 P4-7 Bearing Housing Gasket R E T EH#S 1
8 P4-8 Oil Seal w3t 4
9 P4-9 Crankshing Bushing (Front) aphE E(F) 1
10 P4-10 Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) dghE B (1) 1
11 P4-11 Main Shaft Bushing (Front) aphE E(F) 1
12 P4-12 Oil Wick (Woollen Yarn) LIy 2
13 P4-13 Oil Wick (Laced Wire) Pl by 1
14 P4-14 Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Rear) FEE (1) 1
15 P4-15 Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Front) rEE (D) 1
16 P4-16 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger Bushing WE 1
17 P4-17 Looper Driving Lever Shaft Bushing T EREhE 1
18 P4-18 Oil Wick Pl by 1
19 P4-19 Seal Plng iR 1
20 P4-20 Oil Wick Ry 1
21 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) b 5% 1
22 P4-22 Plastic Pipe g 1
23 P4-23 Presser Bar Bushing BRYrE B 1
24 P4-24 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper)Lid i rE(t)E 1
25 P4-25 Gasket E 1
26 P4-26 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) i EE (L) 1
27 P4-27 Needle Bar Bushing(Lower) FEE(T) 1
28 P4-28 Oil Seal W 3 1
29 P4-29 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Front) Ty FEERhE E ( ) 1
30 P4-30 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Rear) Ty A ERE E () 1
31 P4-31 Oil Seal W 3 2
32 P4-32 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing FHRE B E ? 1
34 P4-34 Bearing Housing, C. Set N e e S 1
37 P4-37 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Rear), C. Set Ty EREME R () 1
38 P11-5 O-ring 03] #I3% 7% 1






MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM E E b s ikAd 5
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description 5t 4 Req.
1 P5-1 Main Shaft e 1
2 P5-2 O-ring OA R B3 1
3 P5-3 Looper Thread Take-Up JE I E I By 1
4 P5-4 Top Cover Thread Take-Up L ERAR AT AR L B 1
5 P5-5 Screw (7/32-32X3.6) 324 4
6 P5-6 Positioning Screw (1/8-44X4) R 44 2
7 P5-7 Collar IR 2
8 P5-8 Screw (11/64-40X6) ¥Z 44 4
9 P5-9 Main Shaft Coupling, C. Set E URCES XL 1
10 P5-10 O-ring ORI 1% 15 3% 1
11 P5-11 Main Shaft Coupling EdhiEE 1
12 P5-12 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod, C. Set  5&%j 77 4038 4% 41 1
13 P5-13 Screw (1/4-28X6.3) $E 44 6
14 P5-14 Pump Driving Gear FomAE 1
15 P5-15 Screw (1/8-44X6) ¥ 4% 3
16 P5-16 Crankshaf ih 3 1
17 P5-17 Needle Bearing F bR 1
18 P5-18 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod (Right)  B& %) 77 48.3% 42 7K 2 1
19 P5-19 Needle Bearing Retaining Plate Ftdh AR 1
20 P5-20 Screw (9/64-40X6.3) $Z 44 2
21 P5-21 Pulley R 1
22 P5-22 Screw (1/4-28X10) $Z 44 2
23 P5-23 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod SHAEARAT AT 1
24 P5-24 Screw (3/16-32X14) BZ 44 2
25 P5-25 Needle Bearing i P 1
26 P5-26 Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod Pin SHAEARAT AT IE S 1
27 P5-27 Oil Wick Pl RS 1
28 P5-28 Screw (9/64-40X12) 3 44 2
29 P5-29 Needle Bar Lever SHAEARAT 1
30 P5-30 Main Shaft, C. Set F dha 1
31 P5-31 Retaining Ring Citbdu 3% 1
32 P5-32 Thrust Ring #* A 1
33 P5-33 Needle Bar Connecting Link SHAxiE AR 1
34 P5-34 Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin SHAEIE AT G 4 2
35 P5-35 Oil Wick K 2
36 P5-36 Screw (1/8-44X5) B 44 2
37 P5-37 Needle Bar Connecting Bracket A &4 1
38  P5-38  Screw (9/64-40X6.5) 32 4 4
39 P5-39 Needle Bar A 1
40 P5-A0-452 e dle Clamp 448 1

P5-40-460







MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

BEEN U e sl A

ol

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i ¢ Req.
41 P5-41 Needle 4 4
42 P5-42 Retainer [E€ 1
43 P5-43 Screw (3/32-56X2.65) L3 5% 5
ag P22 plate 45 I
P5-44-460
45 igjgj;z) Stitch Plate Tongue R 1
P5-455-452 Stitch Plate Tongue(For light-weighted material) 4+ 4 = 5 (& # L) 1
46 P5-46G  Screw (3/32-56X2) L3 5% 1
47 P5-47 Needle Bar Lever, C. Set ol 2 1
48 P5-48 Collar fhik 1
49 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) L3 5% 2
50 P5-50 Looper Thread Take-Up, C. Set AR LG 1
51 P5-51 Top Cover Thread Take-Up, C. Set AR AR R B e 1
52 P5-52 Collar, C. Set #hik e 2
53 P5-53 Pulley, C. Set A e 1
54 P5-54 Collar, C. Set #hik e 1
55 paae o Needle Clamp, C.Set Pae I
s6 P02 gy Plate, C. Set f e I
P5-56-460
57 P5-57 Needle Bar, C. Set = SN 1
58  P5-58  Screw (M5-0.8X5) 37 5 2
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ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

B RRyre Ryrsehc s 6

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
1 P6-1 Adjusting Screw (M12-1X17) A av b 5k 1
2 P6-2 Lock Nut it LTt 1
3 P6-3 Presser Spring R s 1
4 P6-4 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket JRprde 4% i 2 1
5 W7-3 Screw (11/64-40X10.5) L3 5% 1
6 P6-6 Presser Foot Adjusting Screw Ut I R 1
7 P6-7 Pin ErR 1
8 P6-8 Connecting Bracket Cushion g AR 1
9 P6-9 Presser Bar Guide TR i3 1
10 P6-10  Lock Nut it LT 1
11 P6-11 Adjusting Nut ;A gy 1
12 P6-12  Screw (M6-1X8) 49 5 |
13 P6-13 Presser Bar TR %rd 45 1
P6-14-452 . N
14 P6-14-460 One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set H s RRYrie 1
P6-15-452
15 P6-15-460 One Side Cut Presser Foot H »» B B 1
P6-15H
16 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) L3 5k 1
17 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment I - S R 1
18 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link BN I b R 2
19 P6-19 Link Pin 1345 A 4
20 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) L3 5% 4
21 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever (=l i 1
22 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook A AR 1
23 P1-43  Screw (9/64-40X8) 19 4 |
24 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever AR A R BR e 4 1R 1
25 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier A G 2 1
26 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) L3 5% 2
27 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRyrg i (4) 1
28 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) Ry () 1
29 P6-29  Screw(3/32-56X2.4) 49, 5 4
30 P6-30C  Lower Knife T 7 1
31 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T2 7 4R 1
32 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) L3 5k 1
33 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring I REEE 1
34 P6-34 Yielding Section I RE 1
35 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate 7 AFER R 1
36 P6-36 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RyEE P () 1
37 P6-37-452 1, esser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry E (L) 1
P6-37-460 '
38 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) L3 5% 1
39 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SEE P T4 1
40 P6-40 Chip Guard 7 iR 1




47

ACCESSORY PARTS

— N ™

)0 @




ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

By RSB EEE At 6

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description g P4 Req.
41 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring MAmER RS 1
42 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) $E 44 1
43 P6-43 Presser Foot Guide (Right) TR Bep A (A7) 1
44 P6-44 Screw (M5-0.8X12) ¥Z 44 1
45 P6-45 Presser Foot Guide (Left) R Ry A (%) 1
46 P6-46  Screw (M5-0.8X14) 92 4 2
47 P6-47 Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Left) R HIEE R (R)(£) 1
48 igjgjgé Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Right) PR 5EF h (K)(A) 1
49

50 P6-50 Screw (3/16-32X4) ¥Z 44 2
51 P6-51 Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large) JBE Bop [ AR AR (KR) 1
52 P6-52  Screw (7/32-32X12) 32 44 1
53 P6-53 Stop Plunger Segment pin 18 1
54 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) R 44 1
55 P6-55 Stop Plunger Segment iHH B 1
56 P6-56 Nut R 1
57 P6-57 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger BB it Ae s B4 1
58 P6-58 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Long) JE B St P AR AR AR (R) 1
50  P1-11  Screw (9/64-40X6.1) 32 44 2
60 P6-60 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Short) R St P AR AR AR (0E) 1
61 P6-61 Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Small) JE B F+ AR AT (M) 1
62  P6-62  Screw (7/32-32X6) ¥ 4 1
63 P6-63 Presser Bar Lifter Lever JR Fap A 1
64 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) #E 44 1
65 P6-65 Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large), C. Set BBy It AR AR (R) 48 1






UPPER KNIFE , CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

B SRS o a2

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P7-1 Carrier/Hook Driving Rod (Left), C. Set AR AR R 1
2 P7-2 Carrier Hook Driving Rod (Left) A AR R 1
3 P7-3 Rod Ball (Left) Ik Ef 1
4 P7-4 Screw (9/64-40X10) VR 2
5 P7-5 Nut v 1
6 P7-6 Nut v 2
7 P7-7 Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever AR R 1
8 P7-8 Screw(9/64-40X9) VR 1
9 P7-9 Needle Thread Take-up SRR R 1
10 P7-10 Screw(M3.5-0.6X6) R 1
11 P7-11 Screw(M3.5-0.6X8) VI 2
12 pP7-12 Bracket ey 1
13 P7-13 Knife Driving Lever 7 BEAE R 1
14 P7-14 Steady Washer ETHE 1
15 P7-15 Knife Driving Connection (Right), C. Set 2y i (L) 1
16 P8-20 Knife Driving Connection(Right) b7 Bpde i B4R (F) 2
17 P7-17 Knife Driving Connection Ball(Right) rr Eb i Bk (F) 1
18 P7-18 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) A 4
19 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) Wiy (k7)) 1
20 P7-20 Knife Driving Connecting Rod 7 Bl B 1
21 P7-21 Nut b 1
22 P7-22 Knife Driving Connection (Left), C. Set te EEag () 1
23

24 P7-24 Rod Ball (Left) tﬁ 1
25 P7-25 Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set 77 HE R E R 1
26 P7-26 Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 7 BT ERE 1
27 P7-27 Bushing Ring MER Y 1
28 P7-28 Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve AR AR AR 1
29 P7-29 Oil Wick Py 1
30 P7-30 QOil Seal o 3t 1
31 P7-31 Oil Seal i 1
32 pP7-32 Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set mHe 7 e 1
33 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support B AN I W 1
34 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring rr 7 B gl E 1
35 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar t 7 B H T 1
36 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) B 5% 1
37 P7-37 Knife Holder Shank I R A Am 1
38 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) b7 5% 2
39 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) ¥ 5% 1
40 P7-40 Knife Support b7 L 1







UPPER KNIFE ., CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

BB SRS o3 ik ki

\l

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
41  P7-41  Screw (3/32-56X1.2) 89 5% 1
42 P7-42C  Upper Knife I 1
43 P7-43 Knife Holder 7 B 1
44 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) I 2
45  P7-45  Screw (1/4-40X5) 89 5% |
46 P7-46 Knife Holder Bracket V7 B e 1
47 P7-47 Sleeve Bushing (Upper) WME () 1
48 P7-48 Sleeve Bushing (Lower) ME(T) 1
49 P7-49 Washer #H 2
50 P7-50 Knife Driving Connection, C. Set b7 lde g R e 1
51 P7-51 Knife Driving Lever, C. Set P BEHEEE 1
52 P7-52 Needle Thread Take-up, C. Set AR ERI e 1






LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM T A4 EREHEE 8
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description gt 4 Reaq.
1 P8-1 Looper Driving Crank Pin T £) 41 B& %) dh An 35 4 1
2 P8-2 Screw (9/64-40X16.3) $Z 44 1
3 P8-3 Roll Pin for Main Shaft EGeE 1
4 P8-4 Looper Lever Driving Rod, C. Set T A 4tEedyit a 1
5 P8-5 Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball T 4 BB 3K 1
6 P8-6 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) $Z 44 6
7 P8-7 Looper Lever Driving Rod T 4 4+ Be )47 1
8 P8-8 Washer A 1
9 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) $EME (R F) 2
10 P8-10 Retaining Ring Fo 3% 2
11 P8-11 Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin T £) 4t EE By A7 5 & 1
12 P3-40  Screw (1/8-44X5) 92 4 1
13 P8-13 Collar #hIR 2
14 P8-14  Screw (11/64-40X5.5) 32 44 2
15 P8-15 Looper Lever Shaft T £) &HARAT B 1
16 P7-49 Washer #* A 6
17 P8-17  Screw (7/32-32X20) 32 4 1
18 P8-18 Looper Lever T 4 $H4a4% 1
19 P8-19 Looper Driving Connection Rod, C. Set T A 4tEedyiesf 1
20 P8-20 Looper Driving Connection(Upper) T 4 &tEe gy A7 (L) 1
21 P8-21 Looper, C. Set AR 1
22 P8-22 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Upper) T 4) 4t Ee B2 47 3K (L) 1
23 P8-23 Nut g 1
24 P7-20 Looper Driving Connecting Rod T £) 4tBe gy ik 4547 1
25 P7-21 Nut e 1
26 P8-26 Looper Driving Connection(Lower) T A 4B g 42 (T) 1
27 p8-27 Looper Driving Connection Ball(Lower) T A 4t Ee i 423K (T) 1
28 P8-28 Nut R 1
29 P8-29 Steady Fork 2 X 1
30 P7-11 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8) L 1
31 P8-31 Looper Rocker Shaft T A 4T AT 1
32 P8-32 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve T A4HEAAEE 1
33 P8-33 Washer # A 1
34 P1-7 Screw (9/64-40X10) ¥ 44 1
35 P8-35 Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide T A EAMER TS 1
36 P8-36  Screw (3/16-32X8) B2 4, 1
37 P8-37 Collar T £) #HIEAT B3R 1
38 P8-38 Screw(11/64-40X13) $Z 44 1
39 P8-39 Looper Holder T 4) &+ B R 1
40 P8-40 Screw (11/64-40X8.3) B 44 1







LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

~ 4§ A ERE iR

38
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
41 P8-41 Packing HLEL 1
42 P8-42 Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X8.2) a0 5k 1
43 P8-43 Looper 7 4+ 1
44 P8-44 Screw (9/64-40X4.9) VR 1
45 P8-45 Needle Guard(Front) R (a) 1
46 P8-46 Screw (4#-48X3.2) b 5k 2
47 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b 5% 1
48 P8-48 Looper Driving Connection(Upper), C. Set T iémbag S e(l) 1
49 P8-49 Looper Driving Connection(Lower), C. Set T i gsmEd i RE(T) 1
50 P8-50 Spacer Y 1
51 P8-51 Looper, C. Set R A 1
52 P8-52 Looper Lever, C. Set TR e 1
53 P8-53 Looper Holder, C. Set Ty HE AR 1
54 P8-54 Looper Rocker Shaft, C. Set Ty A 1
55 P8-55 Collar, C.Set fhik e 2
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FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

g

9
Ref. Parts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P9-1 Feed Lift Eccentric, C. Set FEALE R H B fhe 1
2 P9-2 Feed Lift Connection (Upper) HFRE A () 2
3 P9-3 Screw (11/64-40X16) A 4
4 P9-4 Feed Lift Eccentric Ball R SR S| RS 125 1
5 P9-5 Screw (11/64-40X4) A 4
6 P7-19 Nut (Left-handed Screw) Bty 2
7 P9-7 Feed Lift Eccentric Connecting Rod FRLE R R g e 2
8 P7-21 Nut 17y 2
9 P&-26 Feed Lift Connection (Lower) FERLE AR (7)) 1
10 P9-10 Screw (M3.5-0.6X14) A 4
11 P9-11 Feed Lift Connection Ball FEALE 3 g 4 g 1
12 P8-29 Steady Fork TR 1
13 P7-11 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8) A 1
14 P4-12 Oil Wick Pl by 2
15 P9-15 Pin ~ Ef 4+ 2
16 P9-16 Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set FALE SR o e 1
17 P9-17 Feed Drive Eccentric Ball FE B g iR 1
18 P7-49 Washer E 4
19 P8-20 Feed Drive Connection(Lower) FEHLE Bl 45 () 1
20 P9-20 Feed Drive Connection Ball #FE B 5 IR 1
21 P9-21 Steady Washer TR 1
22 P1-32 Washer #H 1
23 P8-28 Nut 17ty 1
25 P9-25 Feed Drive Shaft FEALE SRds fh 1
26 P9-26 Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever S S 1
27 P9-27 Feed Drive Shaft Bushing ERE SRR IE F 1
28 P9-28 Screw (3/16-32X9.1) A 1
29
30 P9-30 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod, C. Set 4R EE R 1
31 P9-31 Screw (7/32-32X10) (4mm) A 2
32 P9-32 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing i 45 O RALE 2
33 P9-33 Needle Bearing fhK 2
34 P9-34 Looper Avoid Connecting Rod g 4R Hd 4% 1
35 P9-35 Looper Avoid Adjusting Nut B ) 1
36 P9-36 Feed Lift Connection(Upper), C. Set FRERALRE )E 1
37 P9-37 Feed Lift Connection(Lower), C. Set FRERAGE(T)E 1
38 P9-38 Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper), C. Set FREEREA B )e 1
39 P9-39 Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower), C. Set FREREABOEH(T)E 1
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM-G&GD

TS

10

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P10-1 Feed Bar, C. Set FALE H L e 1
2 P10-2 Main Feed Bar A iERE H 2 1
3 P10-3 Differential Feed Bar e SRy SN2 4 1
4 P10-4 Feed Bar Plate FALE H oA R 2
5 P10-5 Screw (11/64-40X18.5) B 5% 4
6 P10-6 Screw (11/64-40X7) AN 1
P10-7 . . . 1
7 PLO-7-1 Differential Feed Dog B o5 )
8 P10-8 Main Feed Dog 4 !
P10-8-1 1
9 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) ¥R 5% 2
10 P10-10  Needle Guard(Rear) B AR (18) 1
11 P10-11 Screw (1/8-44X4.5) L/ 1
12 P10-12  Feed Bar Eccentric Pin FERLE oo 1
13 P5-8 Screw (11/64-40X5) AN 1
14 PI0-14  O-ring 03] B4 1
15 P5-38 Screw (9/64-40X6.5) AN 3
16 P10-16  Feed Bar Slide Block EAE R 1
17 P10-17  Feed Rocker Link Bushing FHEEEEF 3
18 P10-18  Screw (7/32-32X6.5) AN 2
19 P10-19  Main Feed Bar Driving Link aE B H A SR 1E 1
20 P10-20  Feed Rocker Link Pin FERLE AR 2
21 P10-21  Differential Feed Bar Driving Link ER Gy SRS o 1
22 P10-22  Screw (7/32-32X5) 89 5% |
23 P10-23  Feed Rocker FEALE e 1
24 P10-24  Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider ES Ry SR DS 1
25 P10-25  Screw (7/32-32X4.5) ¥ 5% 1
26 P10-26  Differential Feed Adjusting Link A EHE A &4 1
27 P10-27 Screw (11/64-40X6.6) B 5% 1
28 P10-28  Differential Feed Adjusting Lever ABEMEDN G 1
29 P11-5 O-ring 03] %% & 1
30 P10-30  Feed Rocker Shaft R B 34 4E dh 1
31 W9-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) B 5 2
32 P9-27 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing FHEEEE F 1
33 P10-33  Feed Rocker Link L E 45 d % 1
34 P10-34  Screw (7/32-32X13) AN 1
35 P10-35  Feed Adjusting Nut FELE A &Ry 1
36 P10-36  Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle) A B EA LA AR ) 1
37 P10-37  O-ring 03] #5% 5% 1
38 P10-38  Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket AR GHERERY 1
39 P10-39  Differential Feed Adjusting Dial A®BEHREAEURE 1
40 P1-37 Screw (9/64-40X8.5) ¥R 5% 1
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM-G&GD

i 4L 2L 6 A

10

Ref.  Parts Amt.

No.  No. Description ot 4 Req.

41 P10-41  Spacer (Fiber) R (%) 1

42 P10-42  Corrugated Washer AR R 1

43 P10-43  Differential Feed Operating Lever % B %ok B3R A7 1

44 P10-44  Screw (M3-0.5X2.6) ¥2 44 2

45 P10-45 Nut $Z g 2

46 P3-40 Screw (1/8-44X4.5) $Z 44 1

47 P10-47 Screw (1/8-44X4.7) $Z 44 1
P10-48 . 1

48 P10-48-1 Main Feed Dog, C. Set e 1

49 P10-49  Feed Rocker, C. Set S A ] 1

50 P10-50  Feed Bar Eccentric Pin, C. Set R B eo 4y da 1

51 P10-51  Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set ZEAG R E A 1

52 P10-52  Feed Rocker, C. Set (Thick material) FHREAFAERA) 1

53 P10-53  Main Feed Dog ) 1

54 P10-54  Differential Feed Dog ZE 1



GX&DX - ONE SIDE TRIMMING
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM-GX&GXD

TS

=
o

Ref.  Garts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 G10-1 Feed Bar, C. Set L S e T 1
2 G10-2 Main Feed Bar A iFELE E 1
10 G10-10  Needle Guard My 1
11 G10-11  Screw (4#-48X6.5) A 2
19 G10-19  Main Feed Bar Driving Link R e ey ol 1
23 G10-23  Feed Rocker FEALE e 1
30 G10-30  Feed Rocker Shaft F R E 4% b 1
32 G10-32  Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing FHEEEE F 1
43 G10-43  Differential Feed Operating Lever A B iE o E (T 4E 2
49 G10-49  Feed Rocker, C. Set FALE 4R e 1
51 G10-51 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set I EREE 2
55 G10-55  Differential Feed Adjusting Lever A E A S 1
57 P5-2 O-ring 03] #5% 5% 2
58 G10-58  Screw (3/16-32X4.5) A 2
59 G10-59  Feed Adjusting Nut ERLE 21 & T by 1






LUBRICATING MECHANISM L i 11
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P11-1 Crank Chamber Oil Gauge Unit Ak 1
2 P11-2 Oil Height Indicator g4 R 1
3 P11-3 Oil Receiver (Rear) BT E (1) 1
4 P11-4 Oil Wick LIy 1
5 P11-5 O-ring 03 %% 5% 1
6 P11-6 Pump, C. Set R ke 1
7 P11-7 Pump Housing Cover (Rear) Unit s g () 1
8 P11-8 Screw (9/64-40X10) b 5% 6
9 P11-9 In-take Filter ok gl 1
10 P2-26 Screw (9/64-40X5.5) ¥ 5k 1
11 P11-11  Pump Housing w R E 1
12 P11-12  Pump Gear Shaft (Short) o R () 2
13 P11-13  Pump Gear Shaft (Long) B RE (L) 1
14 P11-14  Oil Pump Gear LRI ] 4
15 P11-15  Pump Driven Gear o R PRE i 1
16 P2-24 Screw (11/64-40X5) VI 2
17 P4-31 O-ring 03] #5% 5% 1
18 P11-18  Washer E 1
19 P11-19  Screw (9/64-40X3) A 2
20 P11-20  Screw (11/64-40X10.5) ¥ 5k 2
21 P11-21  Pump Housing Cover (Front) Unit s g m(m) 1
22 P11-22  Screw (M10-1.5X6) b 5% 1
23 P11-23  Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit 7 1
24 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) LA 1
25 P11-25  Seal 7 #H 5 1
26 P11-26  Washer E 1
27 P11-27  Oil Receiver (Front) b B E () 1
28 P11-28  Oil Wick Py 3
29 P11-29  Rubber Bushing BB zEF 1
30 P11-30  Oil Filter Screen Rubber Seal B e HIR 0 & 1
31 P11-31  Oil Filter Screen Wi e 1
32 P11-32  Oil Reservoir Gasket P AR 1
33 P11-33  Oil Reservoir VRIS 1
34 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) b 5% 6
35 W18-3  O-ring 03 #I% & 1
36 P1-29 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8) VI 1
37 P11-37  Oil Tube & ¢ 1
38 P11-38  Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit 704 4 g 1
39 P11-39  Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit 704 45 g 1
40 P11-40  Thread Take-up Oil Defender Unit, C. Set 7 45 de 1
41 P11-41 Oil Receiver (Front), C. Set B ECE () e 1
42 P1-5 O-Ring 03] #5% 7% 1
43 P11-43  Oil Filter Screen, C. Set Wi e E 1
44 P10-37  O-ring 03] #5% & 1
45 P1-32 Washer E 1
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DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM B+ /B %r i 12
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 5 Z Req.
1 P12-1-452 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set Bty R Y 1
P12-1-460 ’ -

2 gg:z:ﬁ(z) Double Side Cut Presser Foot B 7 JBR 1
3 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) L 1
4 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment + o eERE BT 1
5 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link BN I o R 2
6 P6-19  Link Pin AR 4
7 P6-20  Screw (3/32-56X3.3) 49, 5 4
8 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever (R 1
9 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR AIE AR g 1
10 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) L3 5% 1
11 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever AF A R BRE AR 1R 1
12 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier I ASGER Y T+ 1
13 P6-26  Screw (1/8-44X5) 49, 5% 2
14 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRyrg i (4) 1
15 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) Ry () 1
16 P629  Screw(3/32-56X2.4) 17 5 4
17 P6-30 Lower Knife T 1
18 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 %R 1
19 P6-32  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) 49, 5 |
20 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring I REEE 1
21 P12-21  Yielding Section R E 1
22 P12-22  Presser Foot Tongue Ry & 1
23 PI2-23  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) 49, 5 2
24 P12-24  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry P (L) 1
24-1  P12-24-1 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry P (L) 1
25 P12-25  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) RyEE P (4) 1
26 P638  Screw (3/32-56X2) 39, 5 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder S S 1
28 P6-40 Chip Guard Ak BE R 1
29 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7k R R EY 1
30 P6-42 Screw (1/8-44X3.4) L3 5% 1
31 P12-31  Lap Former R R 1
32 P5-46G  Screw (3/32-56X2) 89 5 |
34 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block w A BB 1
35 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring A B REF Y 1
36 P12-36  Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) wET B (L) 1
37 P12-37  Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) wET BEF(L) 1
38 P2-18 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) L 8
39 P12-39  Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) T ERE 1
40  P2-20  Screw (3/32-56X1.55) 49 5 |
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DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM  B*7 R %ris{f 12

Ref. Parts Amt

No. No. Description i ¢ Req.
P12-41 ) . 1

41 Main Feed Dog a4
P12-41-1 1

42 PP ghich Plate e I
P12-42-460

43 P12-43  Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Left) RyEE (£ )(2) 1

44 P12-44  Presser Foot Spring Plate (B)(Right) RRyrsgE L (E)(+) 1

45 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate Nk 1

46 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) L/ 3

47 P12-47  Lap Former, C. Set wEF R 1

48 P12-48  Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper), C. Set T EHE 1

49 P10-10  Needle Guard(Rear) B4R (18) 1

50 P10-11 Screw (1/8-44X4.5) L/ 1
P5-45-452 .

51 P5.45.460 Stitch Plate Tongue T 1

53 P23 \fain Feed Dog, C. Set O e !
P12-53-1 1

sa P12 giiich Plate, C. Set P I
P12-54-460

55 P2-17 Seal Gasket B 1

56 P2-19 Dust Defender (Upper) B AR-E (L)) 1
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/SV/ DEVICE ) AR & 3E # AR 13
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description St 4 Req.
1 P13-1 Belt Pulley Cover Kirts 1
2 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) $Z 44 3
3 W3-25  Washer #*h 3
4 P13-4 Gear Wheel R 1
5 P13-5 Gear Wheel ERi 1
6 P13-6  Screw (M6-1X6) 32 4 4
7 P13-7 Synchroniser AL Y JE 35 1
8 P13-8 Screw (11/64-40X2) ¥2 44 1
9 P13-9 Synchroniser Place ALY NE BB 1
10 P1-58 Screw (M4-0.7X8) $Z 44 2
11 P13-11  Handwheel BEFH 1
12 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) $E 44 2
13 P13-13  Timing Belt K 1
14 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) $Z 44 4
15 P13-15  Screw (M6-1X15) ¥ 4% 7
16 P13-16  Washer A 7
17 P13-17  Mini Servo Motor Support (Upper) ) R 5 3£ (L) 1
18 P13-18  Mini Servo Motor 1) AR B 3 1
19 P13-19  Mini Servo Motor Support (Lower) 12) AR B 3 B (F) 1
20 P13-20  Washer #*h 2
21 P13-21  Spring Washer BE ¥R 2
22 P13-22  Screw (3/8-16X45) $Z 44 2
23 P13-23 Nut g 1
24 P13-24  Sewing Machine Supprting Block Cover M E 5 1
25 P13-25  Pierce Filament Illustration T 1
26 G1-21 Emblem & e 1
27 P1-17 Rivet 4T 2
28 P13-28  Sewing Machine Supprting Block 9.0 1
29 P13-29  Pitman BiEMAT 1
30 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) ¥ 4% 2
32 P13-32  Control Box EH 48

33 P13-33  Cord Clamp B3

35 P13-35  Gear Wheel, C. Set Bk 1
36 P13-36  Gear Wheel, C. Set R 1
37 P13-37  Band (12cm) A2 ) 1
38 P13-38  Screw (3/8-16X50) 32 4 1
39 P13-39  Arrow Sticker A7 38 Bb 4% 1
40 P1-34 Oil Seal Plug 53 1
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/AT/ DEVICE LY e i 3 14
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 P14-1 Regulator F R 1

2 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) b ¥ (6x4mm) 1

3 P14-3 Solenoid Valve TR 1

4 P14-4 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Blue) kg (4x2.5)(F) 1

5 P14-5 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Orange) kB E(4x2.5)(#) 1

6 P14-6 L" Connector L' A5k ¢ 35 2

7 P14-7 Air Cylinder F A 1

8 P23-43  Nut v 1

9 P14-9 Presser Lifter Holder F AR ER 1

10 P13-15  Screw (M6-1X15) ¥ 5k 4

11 P14-11  Cylinder Bracket F oA 1

12 P4-6 Screw (3/16-32X11.5) b 5% 4

13 P14-13  Presser Foot Connecting Lever Fo R i 15 1

14 P6-50 Screw (3/16-32X4) A 2

15 P14-15  Air Cylinder, C. Set F dle 1

16 P14-16  Solenoid Valve, C. Set TR e 1

17 P1-34 Oil Seal Plug WL, 1

18 P14-18  L" Connector (L4-01) L' A5k ¢ 35 2
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JET/ DEVICE & 836 JE B AR 15
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description ot 4 Req.
1 P15-1 Solenoid Valve £ 1
2 P15-2 Solenoid Valve Bracket ERz:A )0 1
3 P13-15 Screw (M6-1X15) ¥2 44 2
4 P15-4 Washer #*h 2
5 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) ¥ 44 3
6 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 3Z 44 2
7 P15-7  Cord Clamp (UC-0.5 3/16") CES 1
8 P15-8 Retaining Ring FicEs 3 1
9 P15-9 O-Ring OB 3% 2
10 P15-10  Bearing Housing K E EE 1
11 P15-11  Belt Pulley Cover Bracket Bt B 1
12 P4-6 Screw (3/16-32X11.5) $Z 44 4
13 P15-13  Solenoid Valve, C. Set B A ] 48 1
14 P15-14  Bearing Housing, C. Set wAKE X F 4 1
15 P15-15 Nut 21 1
16 P14-9 Presser Lifter Holder E R a N 1
17 P15-17  Presser Foot Connecting Lever 16 JE Bop 32 A% 1
1

18 W3-25 Washer

#*h






/AW/ DEVICE, C.SET(OTPIONAL DEVICE)

NG F A e AWIGEERE)

16

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description o Z Req.
1 P16-1 Top Cover BAE-R A 1
2 P16-2 Bag Holder BAET & 1
3 P16-3 Regulator Support ] TR 1
4

5 W20-33  Wood Screw 37 5% 4
6 P16-6 Take Over (L=120cm) k=] 1
7 P16-7 Regulator Support ] TR 1
8 P16-8 Wood Screw A L3 5k 4
9 P16-9 Solenoid Valve T R 1
10 P16-10  L" Connector (L6-01) L'’ A5k B 4Ep 1
11 Pl6-11 Screw (M3-0.5X24) LA 2
12 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) b ¥ (6x4mm) 2
13 P16-13  Spring Washer HE 2
14 P16-14  Hose Union b FER 1
15 P16-15  Regulator F R AR 1
16 P16-16  Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set (for 02H,02H1,01H,04) ¢ & 1
17 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) LA 1
18 P16-18  Regulator Support ] TR 1
19 P16-19  Regulator Support FREFTT % 1
20 W4-12  Flat Spring IS 1
21 P16-21 Connector (SC6-1-MA) b FEE 1
22 P16-22  Hose Band *E 1
23 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) LA 4
24 P16-24  Connector b FRER 1
25  PI3-37  Band (12cm) (122 4) 2
26 P16-26 A Gas Cylinder F ¥x 1
27 P16-27  Solenoid Valve, C. Set (AW) TR 2 1
27-1  P16-27-1 Solenoid Valve, C. Set (AT/AW) TR e 1
28 P16-28  Regulator, C. Set F R e 1
29 P16-29  Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set BERVE B 1
30 P16-30  Suction Pipe Movable Support E RS 00 1
31 P16-31  Suction Pipe Unit Support (Upper) sop B () 1
32 Wo9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) LA 4
33 W22-12  Washer i 3
34 W15-6 Screw (M5-0.8X16) LA 1
35 W8-3 Nut L3t 1
36 P16-36  Suction Pipe Unit Support (Lower) sop F e E(T) 1
37 P16-37  Air Pipe F B 1
38 P1-58 Screw (M4-0.7X8) LA 2
39 P16-39 Waste Gathering C. set B AR B 1
40 P16-40  Suction Pipe Unit B 1
41 P16-41  Suction Pipe Movable Head E-RGE ] 1
42 P16-42  Suction Pipe Movable Head - R s 1
43 P16-43  Nut L3t 6
44 P16-44  Suction Pipe Connector ®E 1
45 P16-45  Waste gathering bag o 1
47 P16-47  Waste Gathering Bag, C. Set BA- ke 1



17

C




THREAD STAND
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description

1 P20-14  Thread Stand

17

Amt.

[EEN






/CL/ DEVICE 438 5z Ak 18
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description St 4 Req.
1 P18-1 Belt Pulley Cover Kinds 1
2 P18-2 Screw (M4-0.7X5) 82 44 4
3 W3-25  Washer #*h 4
4 P18-4 Handwheel HET % 1
5 P18-5 Nut $E g 3
6 P18-6 Spring Washer BERA 3
7 P18-7 Washer #*h 3
8 P18-8  Motor B 1
9 P18-9 Screw (M6-1X15) ¥2 44 4
10 P13-16  Washer # h 4
11 P18-11  Belt Pulley Cover Bracket (Down) K s XERCT) 1
12 P18-12  Belt Pulley Cover Bracket (Upper) Kt s SR 1
13 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) $Z 44 5
14 P18-14  Washer A 1
15 P18-15  Presser Foot Connecting Lever 16 JE B 32 A% 1
16 P18-16  Iron Hook 8.4 1
17 P18-17 Belt R 1
18 P18-18  Screw (5/16-18X50) $Z 44 3
19 P18-19  Driving Lever(Length) B :EER(K) 1
20 P18-20  Driving Lever Shaft AT RS 1
21 P18-21  Driving Lever(Short) BB B AT (JR) 1
22 P18-22  Pitman(Length) BHEPAR(R) 1
24 P13-39  Arrow Sticker $7 38 Bb 4% 1



Optional
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ATTACHMENT BOX i £ 19
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
1 P19-1 Attachment Box it £ 1
2 P19-2 Thread Tweezers TR % 1
3 P19-3 Threading Wire T AR 5k 1
4 P19-4 Hexagonal Wrench (4mm) n ok < (4mm) 1
5 P19-5 Hexagonal Wrench (3mm) nod < (3mm) 1
6 P19-6 Hexagonal Wrench (2.5mm) no&4E < (2. 5mm) 1
7 P19-7 Screwdriver I 1
8 P5-41 Needle s 5
9 P5-42 Retainer [[E€ 2
10 P6-30C  Lower Knife T B 1
11 P7-42C  Upper Knife B 1
12 P19-12  Needle Height Gauge PEHEIARAAGTE 1
13 P19-13  Wrench =+ 1
14 P19-14  Wrench =+ 1
15 P19-15 Wrench £ 1
16 P19-16  Double Side Cut Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) #F*» R %rsi¥ 3 (%) 1
17 P19-17  Double Side Cut Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) g7 & %38 ¥ % (£ ) 1
18 P19-18  Iron Chain A AR 1
19 P19-19  Wrench =+ 1
20 P19-20  Hexagonal Wrench (1.5mm) n= k< (1. 5mm) 1
21 P19-21  Folder BA R 1
22 P19-22 Screw(1/8-44X8) L/ 1
23 P13-37  Band (12cm) (122 4) 4
24 P19-24  Band (15cm) LA (152 4) 2
25 P19-25  Folder BA R 1
26 P3-43 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) A/ 2
27 G19-27  Hexagonal Wrench (8mm) n ok <L (8mm) 1
28 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block w g BB 1
29 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring wEA B REF Y 1
30 PI9-30  Guide H & 4E |
31 P19-31  Hexagonal Wrench (2mm) ro& 4R £ (2mm) 1
32 P26-36  Guide F T 1
33 P3-2 Screw (11/64-40X8) A/ 1
34 P19-34  Folder AR 1
35 P19-35  Hexagonal Wrench nohkdEL 1
36 P12-23  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) A/ 1
37 P19-37  Folder Assembly AR 1
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ACCESSORIES Fd 1 46 20
Ref. Parts Amt,
No.  No. Description gt P4 Req.
1 P20-1 Oiler e Ry 1

2 P20-2 Funnel <t 1

3 P20-3 oil I 1

4 P20-4 Screw, C. Set R4 m 1

5 P20-5 Screwdriver R &k 1 1

6 P18-22  Pitman(Length) BHE PAR(R) 1

7 P20-7 Screw, C. Set R4 A 1

8 P20-8 Supporting Block Rubber Cushion BEE R EEERR 1

9 P20-9 Parts Book B A 1

10 P20-10  Machine Cover By % 1

11 P20-11  Instruction Book “# 15 F it 1

12 P20-12  Pedal, C. Set TR Hop 35 A 48 1

13 P20-13  Drier S IR A 1

14 P20-14  Thread Stand, C. Set R 1

15 P13-22  Screw(3/8-16X50.8) ¥ 44 2

16 P13-21  Spring Washer B E A 4

17 P13-20  Washer # R 4

18 P20-18  Screw(5/16-18X100) 37 4 4

19 P20-19  Washer # R 4

20 P20-20 Nut $E g 8

21 P20-21  Spring Washer HE ¥R 4

22 P20-22  Washer # R 4

23 G13-22  Screw(3/8-16X30) W2 44 2

24 G20-24  Screw, C. Set ¥ 4540 1
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/CL/ /AW/ DEVICE C.SET(OTPIONAL DEVICE) sh4 X &A1 J§ 48- AW2(E 4% Be )

21

Parts
No.
P21-1
P16-29
P16-4
P16-28
P26-45

Description
Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set

Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set
Dust-Collecting Equipment Assembly
Regulator, C. Set

Pitman Assembly

oo 4

R G R

R 4l

ERRA
ARk
HiENAFE

Amt.
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /03/ (1) By phik &R E4/03/1) 22

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description ot P4 Req.
1 P22-1  Tape Reel Support X HE 1
2 P22-2  Screw(9/64-40X12) 32 4 2
3 P22-3 Rubber Cushion BB R 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft X A7 1
5 P22-5 Nut 3R B 1
6 P22-6 Tape Base el ot 2
7 P22-7  Tape Reel Spring %% 1
8 P22-8 Collar FhIR 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) $Z 44 1
10 P22-10  Tape Guide Ak 1
11 P22-11  Screw(M4-0.7X5) 42 44 1
12 P22-12  Frame Chip Guard b & 1
13 P22-13  Folder EIRAN 1
14 P22-14  Screw(9/64-40X4.5) 92 4 2
15 P22-15  Frame Chip Guard Spring 3 1
16 P22-16  Screw(M5-0.8X8.7) 92 4 1
17 P22-17  Presser Foot, C. Set JIR Hp 4. 1
18 P22-18  Presser Foot JEE Rop 1
19 P6-16 Screw(11/64-40X6.3) $Z 44 1
20 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) A B R () 1
21 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) JRE B R () 1
22 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X1.5) 82 44 4
23 P6-30 Lower Knife T 1
24 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 171 kAR 1
25  P6-32  Screw(1/8-44X3.5) 37 44 1
26 P6-33  Yielding Secion Spring R B 1
27 P6-34 Yielding Secion N R 1
28 P6-26 Screw(1/8-44X5) $Z 44 1
29 P22-29  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) B3R % R () 1
30 P22-30  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) A8 % R (4) 1
31 P6-38  Screw(3/32-56X2) ¥ 44, 2
32 P6-39  Spring Plate Holder Bk R B A 1
33 P22-33  Chip Guard ZN:E ¥ 1
34 P6-41  Chip Guard Spring VAR REE 1
35  P6-42  Screw(1/8-44X3.4) 32 44 1
36 P22-36  Frame chip Guard Washer #*h 1
37 P22-37  Tape Base, C. Set e B! 1
38 P1-5 O-Ring ORI 3% 1



&t
7

AR

EﬁgX)-452(460)-02

 fgpes
IMJ62

A
L
=

SN

STANDARD.

THE SAME MJ62(GX)-452(460)-02
C.SET

FEED ROCKER

% SPECIAL ORDER

el
TﬁﬁCoE’arse Teeth

s

F

7Ed
rt

B:
51

23

02H1




EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H1/(2)

¢ 5 E /0201 /(2)

23

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
1 P23-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set By B e 1
2 P23-2 Double Side Cut Presser Foot BEr RR e 1
3 P6-16  Screw (11/64-40X6.3) 49, 5% |
4 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment I a4 S R 1
5 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link B I s SBT3 2
6 P6-19 Link Pin RS 4
7 P6-20  Screw (3/32-56X3.3) 49, 5 4
8 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever Rl 1
9 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR AR AR 1
10 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) L3 5% 1
11 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever AR ARG 2R SR A 1R 1
12 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier I ASGER Y T+ 1
13 P6-26  Screw (1/8-44X5) 19 5% 2
14 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRyrd i (4) 1
15 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRyrg i F (L) 1
16 P629  Screw(3/32-56X2.4) 19 5 4
17 P23-17  Lower Knife T 7 1
18 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T2 4R 1
19 P6-32  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) 19 5% |
20 P6-33  Yielding Section Spring T REEE 1
21 P12-21  Yielding Section TR E 1
22 PI223  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) 49, 5% 2
23 P23-23  Presser Foot Tongue Ry & 1
24 P23-24  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry P (L) 1
25 P23-25  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) ReyraE 2 (L) 1
26 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) B2 5 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder R S 1
28 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate 7k E SR 1
29 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) L3 5% 3
30 P6-40 Chip Guard 7k pE S 1
31 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7k R R EY 1
32 P6-42  Screw (1/8-44X3.4) 49, 5% |
33 P23-33  Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set w7 B 1
34 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support AN I g 1
35 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring 7 B g EE 1
36 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar bt HEH T 1
37 P736  Screw (9/64-40X8) 49 4 |
38 P23-38 Knife Holder Shank i B E A m 1
39 P23-39  Knife Support Pz 5L 1
40 P23-40  Upper Knife b7 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H1/ (2) F 24 & A /02H1/(2) 23
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description g P4 Req.
41 P23-41  Knife Holder Ly B % 1

42 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) $Z 44 1

43 P7-39  Screw (3/32-56X3.5) 32 44 1

44 P23-44  Lap Former A EA B 1

45 P10-7 Differential Feed Dog £ 1

46 P12-53  Main Feed Dog, C. Set Fa 1

47 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block AT 8 A 35 R 1

48 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring AEA BERBE R 1

49 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) 44 2

50 P23-50  Lap Former, C. Set A B 1

51 P23-51  Feed Rocker, C. Set wort BT A 1

52 P10-54  Differential Feed Dog £E 1

53 P23-53  Main Feed Dog ER: 1

54 P10-10  Needle Guard(Rear) TB4t kR (1) 1

55  P10-11  Screw (1/8-44X4.8) 32 44 1






EXCLUSIVE PARTS /04/(3)

Eorpbig bt R

e

/04/(3)

24

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description i ¢ Req.
1 P22-1 Tape Reel Support EaE: & 1
2 P22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) B 5k 2
3 P22-3 Rubber Cushion IR T 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft i 1
5 P22-5 Nut LY 1
6 P22-6 Tape Base R 3 2
7 P22-7 Tape Reel Spring 5B 1
8 P22-8 Collar Tk 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) A 1
10 P22-10  Tape Guide BA 1
11 P22-11 Screw(M4-0.7X5) L 1
12 P22-12  Frame Chip Guard FEE 1
13 P22-13  Folder IR 1
14 P22-14  Screw(9/64-40X4.5) b3 5k 2
15 P22-15  Frame Chip Guard Spring 5B 1
16 P22-16  Screw(M5-0.8X8.7) b3 5k 1
17 P24-17  Presser Foot, C. Set JRgr ke 1
18 P24-18  Presser Foot TR % 1
19 P6-16 Screw(11/64-40X6.3) A 1
20 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) RESREZET () 1
21 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) BRESRZET (L) 1
22 P6-29  Screw(3/32-56X1.5) 89 5% 4
23 P23-17  Lower Knife T 1
24 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T2 7 4R 1
25 P6-32 Screw(1/8-44X3.5) v 1
26 P6-33 Yielding Secion Spring I REEE 1
27 P12-21  Yielding Secion )RR E 1
28 P6-26 Screw(1/8-44X5) A 1
29 P23-24  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry P (L) 1
30 P23-25  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) RRyraE P (4) 1
31 P6-38 Screw(3/32-56X2) A 2
32 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder SEF T T 4B 1
33 P22-33  Chip Guard rhEPFES 1
34 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7k R R EY 1
35 P6-42  Screw(1/8-44X3.4) 19 5% |
36 P22-36  Frame chip Guard Washer # 7 1
37 P22-37  Tape Base, C. Set R e 1
38 P1-5 O-Ring 03] #5% 7% 1
39 P12-23  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) A 2
40 P12-22  Presser Foot Tongue R Y E 5 1







EXCLUSIVE PARTS /04/ (3) g phig & F 2/04/(3) 24

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description 5 Z Req.
41 P23-33  Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set wH 7 e 1

42 P7-33 Knife Holder Shank Support d 7 B % 1

43 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring rr7 B gl E 1

44 P7-35 Knife Holder Guide Collar b7 HE E TR 1

45 P7-36 Screw (9/64-40X8) ¥ 5k 1

46 P23-38 Knife Holder Shank 7 HE A 1

47 P23-39  Knife Support AR - 1
48 P23-40  Upper Knife I 1
49 P23-41  Knife Holder 7 Bk 1
50 P7-45 Screw (1/4-40X5) b 5k 1

51 P7-39 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) b 5% 1

52 P23-44  Lap Former R R 1

53

54 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X3.9) B 5% 2

55 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block R 1

56 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring wEA B REF Y 1

57 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X7) B 5% 2

58 P23-50  Lap Former, C. Set wEE R 1






EXCLUSIVE PARTS /05/ (4) & & F2/05/(4) 25
Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description 5 Z Req.
1 P22-1 Tape Reel Support EaE: & 1
2 P22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) L 2
3 P22-3 Rubber Cushion BB T 2
4 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft L 1
5 P22-5 Nut LY 1
6 P22-37  Tape Base, C. Set R e 1
7 P12-47  Lap Former, C. Set A R 1
8 P22-8 Collar Tk 1
9 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) A 1
10 P25-10  Tape Guide B 1
11 P22-11 Screw(M4-0.7X5) L 5
12 P25-12  Guide H A 1
13 P25-13  Tension Disc O 1
14 P25-14  Tape Guide HE Y 1
15 P25-15  Tape Guide BA 1
16 W14-21  Screw Stud L2 Tﬁ 2
17 W14-23  Cup B 2 ) 2
18 W14-27  Spring ¥ 2
19 W14-25  Spring Bushing FRE B 2
20 W14-26  Post Nut A Ty 2
21 P25-21  Double Side Cut Presser Foot BEr R e 1
22 P25-22  Chip Guard 7 ABES 1
23 P12-23 Screw(3/32-56X2.5) L 2
24 P12-24  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) Ry P (L) 1
25 P12-25  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) RRyraE P (4) 1
26 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) v 1
27 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder A S 1
28 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) b3 5 3
29 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7k R R EY 1
30 P6-42  Screw (1/8-44X3.4) 89 5% 1
31 P12-31  Lap Former R R 1
32

33

34 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block w A BB 1
35 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring a3 B BLEY F 1
36 P6-35 Chip Guard Plate P EBET A 1
37 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) A 4
38 P6-19  Link Pin SRR 4
39 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link B I a4 SBT3 2
40 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment b aERE B 1







EXCLUSIVE PARTS /05/ (4) BT F A ZAH/05/(4) 25
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description 5t 4 Req.
41 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever £) S ER B AR AT 1

42 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever ARSI A BB AR AT 1

43 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR &R iR AR 4) 1

44 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) $Z 44 1

45 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier S E S 1

46 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X5) BZ 44 2

47 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) B RSPE 3 R (A7) 1

48 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) PRSP BE R (£) 1

49 P6-29  Screw(3/32-56X2.4) 32 4 4

50 P6-30 Lower Knife T 7] 1

51 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring R EE R 1

52 P12-21  Yielding Section N R 1

53 P12-22  Presser Foot Tongue R E kR 1

54 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 171 kAR 1

55 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) 82 44 1

56 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) ¥ 44 1

57 P25-57  Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1) B By 48 1

58 P25-58  Tension Dist Assembly AR 4 1

59 P22-6 Tape Base il s 2

60 P1-5 O-Ring O 1% 15 3% 1

61 P22-7 Tape Reel Spring G 1
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/TK1/ DEVICE | 7] # A%/ TK1/ 26
Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description 5t P4 Req.
1 P26-1 Guide EAR 1

2 P26-2 Guide EAR 1

3 P26-3 Cutting Head & #) 7] 5R 1

4 P26-4 Air Cylinder AL 1

5 P6-46 Screw(M5-0.8X14) $Z 44 2

6 P8-8 Washer A 4

7 W21-18  Screw(M5-0.8X8) 82 44 2

8 P26-8 Cutting Head Anvil € J] 3R 1

9 W3-24 Screw(M4-0.7X8) 8 44 2

10  P26-10  L" Connector (TL6-M5M) L'WREHE  (TL6-M5M) 1

11 P26-11  Y" Connector (6mm) Y"W R E R (6mm) 2

12 P26-12  Solenoid Valve, C. Set ERzA K 1

13 P26-13  Air Cylinder, C.Set R AL 1

14 W25-35  Air Tube (6x4mm L=1M) JFEE (6x4mm L=1M) 1

15 W25-35  Air Tube (6x4mm L=0.8M) JE (6x4mm L=0.8M) 4

16 P26-16  TK1 Assembly TK14 1

61 P26-61  Guide (for D or DX) AR (DDXHA) 1
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/TK2/ DEVICE

s 7 4% /TK2/

Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description & z Req.
17 P26-17  TK2 Assembly TK2 = 1
18 P26-18  Bracket 57 1
19 P26-19  Knife ; u 1
20 P26-20  Knife 7 o 1
21 P26-21  Connection Bushing et 1
22 P26-22  Take Over By 1
23 P26-23  Screw(#4-40X9.5) 1A 5% 1
24 P26-24  Spring Washer HME D 1
25 P26-25  Shaft ik 1
26 P26-26  Spring HE 1
27 P19-22  Screw(1/8-44X8) 1A 5% 1
28 P26-28  Connecting Block S ACH N 1
29 P8-40 Screw (11/64-40X8.3) bR 5k 1
30

31 P26-31  Screw(#4-40X6.5) 17 5%

32 P26-32  Screw(#4-40X12.5) 1A 5%

33 W10-35 Screw (M4-0.7X18) A

34 P26-34  Spring Washer WE ED

35 P26-35  Guide F R AR

36 P26-36  Guide EER 3

37 P26-37  Take Over (L=200cm) B

38 P26-38  Guide Ek&

39 P26-39  Guide Ek&

40 P26-40  TK2-Dust-Collecting Equipment Assembly TKZ—% AERe

2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
41 P26-41  Connector boB HER 1
42 P26-42  Take Over (L=6cm) #E 1
43 P26-43  Take Over =N 1
44 P26-44  Screw (3/16-32X6.4) 99 5 1
45 P26-45  Pitman Assembly B hiE e 1
46 P16-27  Solenoid Valve Assembly TR e 1
47 P26-47  Take Over Assembly FE e 1
50 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) A 4
51 P16-3 Regulator Support F TR 1
52 P26-52  Bracket Assembly “» 7 Rl 1
53 P16-1 Top Cover BRI A 1
54 W20-33 Wood Screw A BT 5k 4
56 P16-47  Waste Gathering Bag, C. Set BR e 1
57 P16-43  Nut I 4
58 P16-2 Bag Holder EA-BT A 1
59 P16-45  Waste gathering bag e 1
62 P26-62  Connecting Block te 0 1
81 P26-81  Screw(11/64-40X12) AR 1

Subclass for add-on
B2 B 137

Optional parts for TK2
SepTK22. Bpe it p %

Device no. (Set)
TREREL (B)

SV/AT/AW

- * - * - * _
SVIETIAW P26-17*1, P26-42*1 ,P26-47*1 TK2-1
SV/IAT P16-27*1, P26-17*1 , P26-42*1 , P26-47*1 , P26-56*1 TK2-2
SV/IET P16-27*1, P16-28*1 , P26-17*1, P26-42*1 , P26-47*1 , P26-56*1 TK2-3
CL/AW P26-17*1, P26-45*1 , P26-42*1 P26-47.1 TK2-4
CL
Option for other brands |P26-17*1, P26-40*1 , P26-45*1 TK2-5

TR
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H2/ (5) gd # &% i/0202/(5) 27
Ref. Parts Amt
No. No. Description 5 Z Req.
1 P27-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set g BRyre (02H02) 1

1-1 P27-1-1 Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set g BRyre (0203) 1

2 P27-2 Presser Foot Tongue SR ez 1

3 P27-3 Presser Foot Spacer (Left) Ryrg g (%) 1

4 P27-4 Presser Foot Spacer (Right) BRyrH 3 *(+) 1

5 P27-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) RRyraE (L) 1

6 P27-6 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) Ry B (+) 1

7 P12-23  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) 19 4 5

36 P27-36  Lap Former R R 1

60 P27-60  Presser Foot, C. Set JBR B e 1

61 P27-61  Presser Foot, C. Set BRyrw (02H1+H2) 1

62 P27-62  Presser Foot Spacer, C.Set JR Bl 5 e 1

63 P27-63  Presser Foot Tongue Ry 1

64 P27-64  Yielding Section P RE 1

65 P27-65  02H3 Special Presser Foot,Stitch Plate,Feed Rocker,Lap Fromer,C.Set 02H3 457k B %r» 9 & » 4 B |

66 1133:;:32(2) Stitch Plate, C. Set FHF e 1

67 P29-4 Feed Rocker, C. Set FERLE AR 1

68 P23-50  Lap Former, C. Set wEF R 1

69 P27-69  Lap Former, C. Set A Rl 1

70 P12-34  Lap Former Slide Block w A BB 1

71 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring a3 B BLEY F 1

72 P6-64 Screw (3/32-56X4.3) B % 2
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS 06 ~ 06A (6)

5% HIBER B EA6)
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Ref.  Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description 5t 4 Req.
1 P28-1 Adjusting Plate FER 1
2 P28-2 Folder BN 1
3 P28-3 Former TS 1
4 P28-4 Folder BN 1
5 P28-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) FERPFEE R () 1
6 P28-6 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) REEE R (&) 1
7 P6-15H  Presser Foot JE Bep 1
8 P28-8 Presser Foot, C. Set JRE Hop % 1
9 W24-23  Screw(M3-0.5X2.5) $Z 44 2
10 P28-10  Tape Base, C. Set (for 06) HR A A (068 A) 1
11 P22-9 Screw(9/64-40X7.5) 82 44 1
12 P22-8 Collar shIE 1
13 P22-7 Tape Reel Spring #E 1
14 P22-6 Tape Base e St 2
15 P22-4 Tape Reel Shaft X 547 1
16 P1-5 O-Ring ORI % B 3% 1
17 P22-1 Tape Reel Support XI5 1
18 P22-5 Nut 2 B 1
19 pP22-2 Screw(9/64-40X12) 82 44 2
20 P22-3 Rubber Cushion BB R 2
21 P22-10  Tape Guide A R 1
22 P22-11  Screw(M4-0.7X5) $Z 44 1
23 P28-23  Tape Disc Post Assembly Ay Ak A 5 4a 1
24 P28-24  Tape Disc,C.Set (for 06A) kA4 (06AEA) 1
25 P6-64 Screw(3/32-56X4.3) $Z 44 2
26 P19-22  Screw(1/8-44X8) $Z 44 2






EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H/ (7)

Bl % * F 2 /020/(7)
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Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description L Z Req.
1 P29-1 Presser Foot, C. Set TRy te 1
2 P29-2 Stitch Plate, C. Set FHE 1
3 P27-63  Presser Foot Tongue SR ez 1
4 P29-4 Feed Rocker, C. Set FEHLE H e 1
5 P29-5 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) BRyrsEE () 1
6 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) 17 5% 2
7 P29-7 Chip Guard e 1
8 P29-8 Lap Former Slide Block w A BB 1
9 P29-9 One Side Cut Presser Foot H +r Bk B 1
10 P29-10  Main Feed Dog 1 & 1
11 P29-11  Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) BRRursEg P (%) 1
12 P29-12  Knife Holder Shank Support Frr7 B Rk A 1
13 P29-13  Knife Holder Guide Collar b7 HE E TR 1
14 P29-14  Differential Feed Dog £ B 1
15 P6-16 Screw (11/64-40X6.3) W 5k 1
16 P29-16  Stitch Plate i3 1
17 P5-45 Stitch Plate Tongue = 7 1
18 P5-46G  Screw(3/32-56X2.5) b 5k 1
19 P29-19  Knife Driving Lever 7 EE g 4R 1
20 P29-20  Lap Former, C. Set R B 1
21 P29-21  Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set ww 7 E 1
22 P6-17 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment F o aERE B 1
23 P6-18 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link LI o o 2
24 P6-19  Link Pin dE R 4
25 P6-20 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) W 5k 4
26 P6-21 Thread Hook Driving Lever ] &-ERE 4 15 1
27 P6-22 Top Cover Thread Hook AR AE AR 1
28 P1-43 Screw (9/64-40X8) b3 5k 1
29 P6-24 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever AF A R BR e AR 1R 1
30 P6-25 Top Cover Thread Carrier AR AR 2R 1
31 P6-26 Screw (1/8-44X35) b3 5k 2
32 P6-27 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) BRurd i P (%) 1
33 P6-28 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) R %r’é ErP(L) 1
34 P6-29 Screw(3/32-56X2.4) b3 5k 4
35 P6-31 Lower Knife Clamp T 7 4R 1
36 P6-32 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) b3 5k 1
37 P6-33 Yielding Section Spring | BRESEE 1
38 P6-34 Yielding Section O RE 1
39 P23-17  Lower Knife T 1
40 P6-39 Spring Plate Holder S 5 F TAR 1







EXCLUSIVE PARTS /02H/ (7) Bl % 2 /020/(7) 29

Ref.  Parts Amt
No. No. Description s z Req.
41  P6-42  Screw(1/8-44X3.4) 49 54 1
42 P6-41 Chip Guard Spring 7k R P EY 1
43 P6-64  Screw (3/32-56X4.3) 49 5% 2
44 P12-35  Lap Former Slide Block Spring A B REF Y 1
45 P23-44  Lap Former ik S 1
46 P23-38  Knife Holder Shank 7 HE S 1
47 P7-39  Screw (3/32-56X3.5) 49 5% 1
48 P23-39  Knife Support IR 1
49 P23-40  Upper Knife t7 1
50 P23-41 Knife Holder b7 B A 1
51  P7-45  Screw (1/4-40X5) 9 5 1
52 P7-44  Screw (3/32-56X7) 89 5% 2
53 P7-34 Knife Holder Spring rrr 7 B g sy 1
54 P736  Screw (9/64-40X8) 49 5% 1
55 P10-10  Needle Guard (Rear) B A (18) 1
56 P10-11 Screw (1/8-44X4.5) 5k 1
57 P29-57  Main Feed Dog, C. Set T 1
58 P12-23  Screw (3/32-56X3.3) B 5% 2






/DSV/ DEVICE

i 5% 7R i 454 /DSV/-DX
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Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description s z Req.
1 G30-1 Sewing Maching Supprting Block 5 i 1
2 G30-2 Machine Frame 8 1
3 G1-46 Sewing Head Cover(Left) B EpE 1
4 G30-4 Emblem Sticker &g Bk A 1
5 G7-7 Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever AR 1
6 G30-6 Knife Holder Bracket (up) F 7 BE A E (L) 1
7 W5-20  Screw(M6-0.75X8) B 5% 1
8 G30-8 Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 77 H R EME 1
9 G30-9 Bushing HEE 1
10 W6-15  Screw(M5-0.8X5) LA 2
11 G30-11  Knife Holder Bracket (down) F o B kg (7)) 1
12 G7-53 Oil Seal o 2
13 G30-13  Washer #H 2
14 G7-28 Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve AR AL AR 1
15 P7-31 Qil Seal el 1
16 G30-16  Crankshaf o fih 1
17 G30-17  Adapter Fh-R fhes 1
18 G14-11  Cylinder Bracket F Ak 1
19 G30-19  Mini Servomotor PR G iE 1
20 P8-8 Washer # 5 4
21 W15-6  Screw(M5-0.8X16) b 5% 4
22 G13-11  Hand Wheel BiES i 1
23 G14-18  Cover BEEFE 1
24 P13-39  Arrow Sticker %0 B pE A 1
25 W23-28 Cord Clamp (1/4") A% 1
26 W12-10  Screw(M4-0.7X20) A 3
27 G30-27  Kanife Driving Lever 7 BEAE 1
28 W4-7  Plug T4 1
29 P10-29  O-ring 03] %% & 1
30 W3-10  Emblem Plate .0 1
31 G13-22  Screw(3/8-16X32) b 5% 2
32 P15-9 O-Ring 075 #I3% 7% 2
33 W3-35  Screw (M4-0.7X4) A 2
34 W12-6  Seal Plug o3 1
35 W1-31  Qil Seal 3t 1
36 G30-36  Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 7 FH TR ERE 1
37 W13-24  Qil Guard ESRLIE A 2
38 G30-38  Ball Bearing Bk 1
39 G30-39  Bearing Housing Pk B 2 F 1
40 G30-40 Hand Wheel = @+ 1







/DSV/ DEVICE -DX 5% R4 2445 /DSV/ -DX 30
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description L Z Req.
42 G30-42  Gear ® i 1
43 G30-43  Spring B ¥ 1
44 G30-44  Bushing ME 1
45 G30-45  Main Shaft Coupling J i iR 1
46 G30-46  Machine Frame ¥ A 1
47 G30-47  Adapter, C. Set i e 1
48 G30-48  Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod, C. Set  Sg#> 7 i 4% & 1
49 G30-49  Main Shaft Coupling, C. Set Jphig iRl 1
50 G30-50  Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set b7 H T k4R e 1
51 G30-51  Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set b7 B R E e 1
52 G30-52  Emblem Sticker g Bk 1
53 G30-53  Shaft $ih 1
54 W21-18  Screw(M5-8X8) A 1



| 3' P1-48 P1-49)
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61 66




/DSV/ DEVICE -GXD ¥ 5% PR G i #45/DSV-GXD 30
Ref.  Parts Amt,
No. No. Description L Z Req.
55 G1-48 Emblem Sticker &0 Bk A 1
56 G1-60 Machine Frame ¥ 1
57 G5-16 Crankshaf W @i 1
58 G7-26  Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing 27 HE L EME 1
59 G7-27 Bushing Ring WMEHRY 2
60 G7-30 Oil Seal IS 1
61 G7-46  Knife Holder Bracket (down) b HE A (7) 1
62 G7-47 Knife Holder Bracket (up) Fry B e (1) 1
63 G7-48 Washer #H oy 1
64

65 G13-41  Remote Control Hand Wheel T RESEE S 1
66 G30-33  Sewing Head Cover(Left), C. Set BEREE 1
67 G30-34  Knife Holder Bracket, C. Set tr 7 HEREEE 1
68 G30-35  Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod, C. Set  Sg#> 7 ‘i 4% & 1
69 P1-58 Screw(M4-0.7X8) VI 2
70 W3-25 Washer 7 2






Screw(M6-0.75X8)

/DSV/ DEVICE -GD B 5% PR5 i 44/DSV/-6D 30
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description s N Req.
71 G30-71  Emblem Sticker g kA 1

79 G30-79  Screw(M6-0.75X8) A 6

80 G30-80 A 1
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/DCC/ SPECIFIC PARTS DCC & R # 32
Ref. Parts Amt,
No.  No. Description oo P4 Req.
1 P32-1 Top Cover Thread Carrier AR 1

2 P32-2 Head Cover Thread Eyelet L ARERBER R 1

3 P32-3 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet SR B R 1

4 P32-4 Thread Guide Plate HER 1

5 P32-5 Thread Take-up Eyelet RGEAT 1

6 P32-6 Needle Bracket WA X AF A 1

7 P32-7 Thread Guide, C. Set HAEM 1

8 P32-8 Thread Stand, C. Set 422 48-TE 1

9 P32-9 Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder, C. Set RHATIER A 1

10 P32-10  Needle Bracket, C. Set W XA 1

11 P32-11  One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set B47) R Hop 4L 1
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Main parts 8 ’E
Mode gpaiscm | WEITAR(E) | APRIPIGE) [P AR (R)(E) |47 ST (R)(E)
Presser Foot Presser Foot Spring | Presser Foqt Spring | Presser Foot Spring | Presser Foot $pring
Plate (Left) Plate (Right) Plate (B)(Left) Plate (B)(Right)
MJ62-452-01 P6-14(452) P6-36 P6-37(452) P6-47 P6-48(452)
MJ62-460-01 P6-14(460) V4 P6-37(460) /4 P6-48(460)
MJ62-452-02 P12-1(452) P12-24 P12-25 P12-43 P12-44
MJ62-460-02 P12-1(460) V4 V4 V4 V4
MJ62-03 pP22-17 P22-29 P22-30 - -
MJ62-04 P24-17 P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ62-452-05 P25-57 P12-24 P12-25 - -
MJ62-460-05 V4 V4 V4 - -
M J62-452-06(A) P28-8 P28-5 P28-6 - -
M J62-460-06(A) V4 V4 V4 - -
MJ62-452-01H P6-14H(452) P6-36 P6-37(452) P6-47 P6-48(452)
MJ62-460-01H P6-14H(460) V4 P6-37(460) P6-47 P6-48(460)
MJ62-452-02H1 P23-1 P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ62-460-02H1 V4 V4 V4 - -
MJ62-452-02H2 P27-1(452) P27-5 P27-6 P12-43 P12-44
M J62-460-02H2 P27-1(460) V4 V4 V4 V4
MJ62-452-02H P29-1 P29-5 P29-11 - -
MJ62-460-02H V4 V4 V4 - -
MJ62-452-02H1+H2 P27-60 P23-24 P23-25 - -
MJ62-460-02H1+H2 V4 V4 V4 - -
MJ62-452-02H3 | P27-1-1(452) - - P12-43 P12-44

MJ62-460-02H3

P27-1-1(460)

V4

V4




MJ62 series subclass conversion chart
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RIS FRIIR A S &I T T

/ % <
& <7
7 T Tk | kfahst | Ligass | Sk

Knife Support Lower Support Lower Knife Top Cover Thread Top Cover Presser Foot

Clamp Carrier Thread Hook Tongue

pP7-42 P6-30 P6-31 P6-25-452 P6-22 -

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 -
V4 V4 /4 P6-25-452 V4 P12-22

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4

V4 V4 V4 - - -
P23-40 P23-17 V4 - - P12-22

P7-42 P6-30 Vi P6-25-452 P6-22 V4

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-452 V4 -

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 -

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-452 V4 -

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 -
P23-40 P23-17 V4 P6-25-452 V4 P23-23
V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4
P7-42 P6-30 V4 P6-25-452 V4 p27-2
V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4
P23-40 P23-17 V4 P6-25-452 V4 P29-3
V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4

V4 V4 V4 P6-25-452 V4 p27-2
V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V4
p7-42 P6-30 V4 P6-25-452 V4 P27-63
V4 V4 V4 P6-25-460 V4 V/4
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Main parts
T,
Model
45 £ £+ % B g es Rk
Needle Clamp| Stitch Plate Lap Former Yielding Section
MJ62-452-01 P5-40(452) P5-44(452) - P6-34
MIJ62-460-01 P5-40(460) P5-44(460) - !
MJ62-452-02 P5-40(452) P12-42(452) P12-31 P12-21
MJ62-460-02 P5-40(460) P12-42(460) P12-31 )
MJ62-03 P5-40(452,460) | P5-44(452,460) - P6-34
MJ62-04 P5-40(452,460) | P12-42(452,460) P23-44 P12-21
MJ62-452-05 P5-40(452) P12-42(452) P12-31 )
MJ62-460-05 P5-40(460) P12-42(460) P12-31 /"
MJ62-452-06(A) |  P5-40(452) P5-44(452) - P6-34
MJ62-460-06(A) P5-40(460) P5-44(460) - !
MJ62-452-01H P5-40(452) P5-44(452) - !
MJ62-460-01H P5-40(460) P5-44(460) - /"
MJ62-452-02H1 P5-40(452) P12-42(452) P23-44 P12-21
MJ62-460-02H1 P5-40(460) P12-42(460) /! I
MJ62-452-02H2 P5-40(452) P12-42(452) P27-36 /I
MJ62-460-02H2 |  P5-40(460) P12-42(460) ) )
MJ62-452-02H P5-40(452) P29-16(452) P23-44 P6-34
MJ62-460-02H P5-40(460) P29-16(460) /I I
MJ62-452-02H1+H2 P5-40(452) P12-42(452) // P12-21
MJ62-460-02H1+H2|  P5-40(460) P12-42(460) ) i
MJ62-452-02H3 |  P5-40(452) P29-16(452) ) P27-64

MJ62-460-02H3

P5-40(460)

P29-16(460)

/!

/!




MJ62 series subclass conversion chart P G R
ol ZiEH B 7 R

Stitch Plate Differential Main Feed Knife Driving
Tongue Feed Dog Dog Lever
P5-45(452) P10-7 P10-8 P7-13
P5-45(460) / P10-8 Vi
P5-45(452) ) P12-41 Vi
P5-45(460) Vi P12-41 Vi

P5-45(452,460) P10-7 P10-8 )

P5-45(452,460) /1 P12-41 )
P5-45(452) Vi ) Vi
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) / P10-8 Vi
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) P10-54 P10-53 Vi
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) P10-7 P12-41 Vi
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) ) P12-41 Vi
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) P29-14 P29-10 P29-19
P5-45(460) /! /I !
P5-45(452) P10-7 P12-41 P7-13
P5-45(460) Vi /I !
P5-45(452) P29-14 P29-10 Vi

P5-45(460)

/!

/!

/!
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